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I I
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT L MAY 262011 1
EASTERN DISTRIC OF VIRGINIA E E
RICHMOND DIVISION D CLERK D
us BANKRUFLT_ELCOURT
*
Inre: *
* Case No. 07-33849-DOT
MOVIE GALLERY, INC. et al., *
* Chapter 11
Debtors. * (Jointly Administered)
*

Related to Docket No,: 2909

EMALIE FLYNN’S RESPONSE TO GOC TRUSTEE’S
FOURTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS

Creditor, Emalie Flynn, hereby responds to the GOC Trustee’s Fourth Omnibus
Objection to Claims. Briefly stated, the motion should be denied as to Ms. Flynn because
she has filed proofs of claims as to the amounts owed to her by the debtors.

DISCUSSION

1. Ms. Flynn is a young woman who had been victimized severely by sexual
harassment committed by a fellow employee at a Movie Gallery facility located in
Massachusetts.

2. On January 11, 2010, Ms. Flynn filed proofs of claims in this action as to the
amounts owned to her as a result of the harassment. Copies of the proofs of claims are
attached as Exhibit A.

3. Ms. Flynn had filed proofs of claim in the bankruptcy case previously filed by
the Movie Gallery entities (Case. No. 07-33849).

4. She never received payment as to any of her claims.

5. She pursued one claim as to recovery as a Class 7A general unsecured claim
against Hollywood Entertainment Corporation in the amount of $300,000.

6. She executed a stipulation as to such a process on October 30, 2009.
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7. Ms. Flynn never received any distribution.
8. Ms. Flynn also never received any notice that a discharge had issued as to her
claim.
9. Ms. Flynn also did not pursue her remaining claims in the prior proceeding as
a result of the stipulation which she executed in that case.
10. Just three months later, on February 10, 2010, the Movie Gallery entities filed
the present proceedings.
11. Through those proceedings they seek to avoid the obligations existing as to
the prior proceeding and which continue to exist in any event. Such a result is untenable.
12. No basis exists to discharge Ms. Flynn’s claims because they remain debts of
the Movie Gallery entities.
EMALIE FLYNN,
By her attorney,

LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTOPHER J. TROMBETTA

Mansfield, MA 02048
(508) 339-5900

Dated: May 25, 2011
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Christopher J. Trombetta, do hereby certify that on May 25, 2011 a copy of the

foregoing document has been served via federal express on opposing counsel in this

- QJ@

Christoptrer J. Tror{b? '
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CHRISTOPHER J. TROMBETTA
310 NORTH MAIN STREET
MANSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 02048

TELEPHONE (508) 339-5900 » FAX (508) 339-3111

www frombettalaw.com

June 11,2010

Via Federal Express

Movie Gallery Claim Processing

c/o Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC
2335 Alaska Avenue

El Segundo, CA 90245

Re: Movie Gallery
Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find proofs of claim concerning the above-referenced matter,

Please contact me with any questions.

Enclosures
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

The Debtor has iisted your clalm as
Contingent, Unliquidated, and Disputed
R oa Scheduic F ns n Geaoral Unsecurad
- llllln-

= cmxm m lru

that anyope ¢lse has filed o
FLYNN, EMALIE proof of claim elsting to
Nasme and ‘where notices should be sent Name ID: 8668047 your claim. Armeh copy of
FLYNN, EMALIE sixtoment giving
70 HIXSON FARM RD Q' :
Check box if you have
SHARON, MA 02067 mever received any notices
from the bankrupicy coutt
in this casp.
[ Cheok box if the addren
differs from the addrem on
the snvelops semt to you by
Lot fowr digity of ncooumt or other rumber by which creditor ideatifies debtor: | Chech hero replaces
1f thie claim amends s previowtly flod claim, dated: ____ -
" ThrOR W the s1ore number @d el any ioase rolsiad 1 your BN O sppbeablty, —
e s A e ——————
I, Basls for Clalm O  Retiree bonefits aa defined in 11 US.C, § 1114(s)
8 CGoods soid 0  Wagm, sainries, and compenantion (fill out below)
O Services performed Last four digis of your SS%: ___________
0 Money losned Unpeid compensation for servioes performed
O Persona! injury/wrongful demth from [
O Toxes (date)
O Other
[ Daw dodtwas incurreds 3. Ifcontt judgment, date sbisined:

December 2005
e T R R R

4. Clamsification of Clalu. Chack ™ appropriste box or boxea that best desoribe your claim and state the amount of the claim at the time case filed. See revarse
tide for important explanations,

Unsetured Nauprierity Claim 3_3_0,,0_,_0_0_0_ Sccured Clatm

1R Check this box if: 1) thers is no collater] of lien securing your O Check this box if your claim is secured by collaters! (inotuding & right of setoff).
clwim, or b) your claim wxeeds the value of the m uemu i Brisf Description of Collatesal:
of o) none of of O Rosl Estmie O Moer Vehicle D Other

T Unseeured Prisvity Clalm. Valveof Collateral$___ .

03 Check this box if you mlumrdohlm.mmpmufwhlchu Amulofm snd other oherges ALLN Caso filed inchuded in secured slaim, if any:
entitled to priority. | S

Amount entitled to priority §

Specity the priotity of the claim: O Othar - Specify applicabla paragrph of 11 US.C. § 307() (___).

O Domestic suppon obligations under 11 U.S.C, § 507a)1 )X(A)or (aX1XB).
(u] Wmuh‘uwmnﬁtbu(uphllﬂ,’ﬁﬂ),umdwutia 180  pemmtt—
days befora filing of the bankriipicy petition or oasestion of the Settion SOMBY®) Clalm §______ - -
debior's bucinass, whishever lo earlier - 11 US.C. § 507(a)4). D Chdmhmwymelmhhmnlnofwmammdwhmwm
01 Contributions % sn employes benefit plan - 11 US.C. § 307(aX9). 20 duys before the dato of commencement of the casc In which the poode have bese sold to
£ Up to 52,425 of deponits townrd purchase, lenss, or rentel of property or the debior in the ordinary course of the debtor's business - 11 U.8.C. § 503(bX9). Include
muhrm.nmy o bousehold use - nuac i%‘lm(n the smount of such claim in the space for “Amount entitled to priority.”
0T woit - 11 :

L Tﬂll Amoust of Chl- at Time Case Flled: ; 0 s .
%ﬂ.ﬂ T Orioniny) (Towl)
mmmau&-mm:mnamuum ipel amount of the claim. Milﬂuﬂd’ stasamant of all inseress or sdiitions! changes,

peymants
Decumente: Ammqmm d-mmmmm m-dmdmmmmjm

maxtgages, ssvurity agrawnents, and svideoe of perfsction of
mmmm DOCIMNTS lmm-mmn.m be—-ﬁndm Mlmm

: Tm SMCI oncounr USE ONLY

US.C. §§ 151 8ad 3371,
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LLC

The Deblor has ltsted your clalm as
Contingent, Unliquiisted, and Diiputed
BER on Schedule F as a Goneral Unsecured
I claim,

L cmmmm;

YNN that anyooe else bas filed
FL . EMALIE proof of claim relating to
Name snd where notioes should be scat: Noroa 1D 1668047 your chim. Amach copy of
FLYNN, EMALIE mﬂ:‘u piving
70 HIXSON FARM RD ! i
Chack box if you b
SHARON, MA 02067 O Chack bam tyou v e
from the bankrupticy court
in this case.
[0 Check box if B addrens
differs from the addresy on
the snvslops sent to you by
Tolephone Number: - THIS SEACE IS FOR COURT USEONLY |
Lot four digite of account or pther number by which croditor identifies depror: | Chech hero replaces
HEIEE E!EE Ll!-ﬂ\ilehim amends ¢ previously flod claim, dated:_ B
" 1 IMPORTANT: Tiat the store wd of any lan o your elsim {if spplicabic).
Oy N T O A e e ——————— e
1.  Bagiafor Claim O Retiren bonefits an Gefined in 11 US.C. § 1114(a)
0 Goods sold 0 Wagm, salaries, and compenaation (fill out below)
O Servioss parformed Lovt four digits of your SS¢:
O Money loansd Usnpald compenpation for servioss performed
B Petsonal injury/wrongful deh from %
0 Taxes (date)
0 Ot
% Daie $ebf wit Incarred:s 3 If conrt ufigment, date sbtalned;

December 2005

side for important wxplanations.

Unsecired Nanpriority Claim$_300 000

TR Check this box If: &) there is no collatera) of lien socuring your
¢inim, or b) your claim wxceeds the value of the property murin. it
of &) aene or tuim ]

Unsetured Prierity Claim.
O Cheek thia mﬂmhuuwndnhim,dlofpmehh{ehh

entitied to priority.
Amount entitled to priority §

Specify the priotity of the claim:
ﬂ Domestic suppont obligations under 11 U.5.C. § S67()1XA) or (X1 XB).
Wages, sularios, oF commissions (up %o §10,950), sarned within 180

mmmom or cessation of the
deblor's buciness, whichever Is earlier - 11 U.5.C. § 507(a)4).

0 Comributions % an empleyes benef plan - 11 US.C. § 307(a)(3).

O Up to §2.425 of deponits towerd purchass, leass, or rental of propefty or
mkurwmmu.wmmldu 1llluu‘:: u’g'r(;)(n

0 T Wit -

R o — e e Ty " _—
& Classification of Clalm, Chack the appropriste box or boxes that beat desaribe your clajm and state the smount of the cluim &t the time case flled. Sce reverso

Secured Claim
B Check thit box if your claim iv secured by collatseal (inoluding & right of petof?).
Brief Description of Collaters):
O Rea! Bsmte O Motor Vehicle O Other
Valseof CollmerstS
Amount of exrearmge snd other charges AL chse filod included in secured clalm, if any:
s _

[Section S03(b)Y9) Clalm &,

NS ——

T Other - Spacify applicabls paregraph of 1) US.C. § 070) ()

m] Mﬂliﬂui{mnhwhhrdnvlluofnypodlmcwdbyhbhuwi!hh
20 deys before the dats of commencement of the oase i wiich the goods have been s0id fo
the debior in the orditary course of the debtor’s business - 11 US.C. § 303(bX9). Tnclude
the amount of such clukm in the space for “Amount entifled ¢ priority."

[ 'l'ml A-ull of Clalm at Time Case Fllad:

7. Supperting Decuments: Attech coples of supporting

sagurity nTeeraniy, and svidenos of peclstion of lien.

114005000 -

Q Chack this box if claim inchudes intwest er othar cherges in sddition 10 the

amowt of oll pryments on Oue claist has been credited end dedusted fox of slaim.
documents, nﬁummmmmmmmmrmlmmmmjm

DONUT!BIDCIIOINM.DOCIMNH uum;uumm..m lfhiomhnwl-im Mamm
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Name of Dettor: Hollywood Entertainment

The Debtor has lsted your elalm as
Centingeat, Unliquidatad, and Disputed
N o6 ISetmiuIe F a2 5 Goneral Unescuresd
g claim,

aXior (T3 Perion r ocher entty 12 Who 130 deble operty}: | L] Check bak if you 475 aware

that anyone els¢ has filed a
FLYNN, EMALIE | proofof claim relating o
Name s 'where notion should be sent Nams ID: B6E8047 your tlaim. Atach copy of
FLYNN, EMALIE swtoment giving
70 HIXSON FARM RD 2 Ehvek bor it you have
SHARON, MA 02067 never reosived amy notices

from the bankrupicy court

in this onse.

[ Check bax if the sddrens
:Ihimn from the address on
» snvelope eent to you by
Tolophone Numiber: THIS SEACE S FOR COURT LSE ONLY
Loat hd:iudmwﬂ«uuhrwﬂich craditor identifies debtor: | Chetk here B replaces
If this claim smends ¢ previowmly flod clnim, dated: B
IMPORTANT: jut e ttore Numbe: and any ieses  your elaim (if spplicable). —
M!bmwﬁ—s——_.

I, Bashfor Chaim O Retiree bonsfity as éefinedin 1| US.C. § 1114(a)
0  Goods sold O  Wage, salsries, and compensation (fill out below)
D Servioes performed Last four digito of your S8%: ______
D Money lonwd Unpaid compensation for servioss perforemed
B Pemonal injury/wrongfu!l demh from )
0 Tonm {date)
Q3 Other
L, Date Gebi wat incarreds 3 Ifcourt judgment, date obtalned:

December 2005

o Claselfication of CIalm. Chck fh SPPrOpriate ox of Bones that best Gesoribe your claim and state the amount of the claim it the time case fled. Seé revarso
side for important sxplamstions,

Unsatured Noapriority Ciaim §_300_, 000 Secured Clalm

(% Choeck this box if: &) thers i na sollstera] of Jic socuring your B Check this box If your claim is vecured by collateral (inoluding & right of setofl),
clnim, o7 b) your claim excends the value oﬂhe pomy mrb; it Brief Description of Collaters):
of 0) Aoae of of O Resl Esnw U‘:dom\hhuh D Other

Unsstured Prierity Clalm. ValweofCollsere?S_ ) .

O Check this box if you kave an unsecured olilm,nll or pnamm is | Amount of srrearags nd other oharges SLEME easo filod included in secured slalm, i any;
entitied to priority. o

Amount entitied to priority $

Specity the priorlty of the claim: O Other - Specify spplicable paragraph of 11 US.C. § 307} (__).

T Domestic suppert obligations under 11 U.5.C. § 507(sX) (A) or (sX1)(8).
O Wages. sxlaries, of commissions (up 10 $10.950), sarnod within 180 et —————
dmmmuormumm petition or cessation of the Section SRIBYS) Clalm  $_______
debaor's busines, whishever la carlior - 11 US.C. § 507(a)X4). D Check this box if your claim hhrﬁnwhnofwmamwwummm
O Coniribution o an smployes benefht phan - 11 US.C. § 307a)9). 20 duys before the dats of commencament of s oase in which the goode have besn 30ld to
D Up to 52,425 of deposits toward purchess, leass, or rental of property or the debtor in 1he crdinary course of the dabioe's busineas - 1} US.C. § 303(dX9). Inciude
f«mmu.uwue-u US.C lsomxn mwofluhqlmmmmm‘Mnlmmwwimv.'

D Texsi wnitn- 11 U.9.
[} Tmlhmnofc‘hlnn'nm(:mmudt ; 0 . .
(%) (wecured) (priority) (Tonl)
=) Chack thin bax if claim includat intsrest &1 other sharges in sddition 10 the Pprinci mmdlhnl.d- Atack iiewizad satament of all inierent or additions! cherges,

6 Credis The amecnt of all prymints oa this ben wid dedusted for e of
1. Supporting Decsmentn: Atisch caples of mppariing documents, ﬁummmmmmmdmﬂummm}w

matgagts, security AgTeemants, and svidesse of pestestion of liem
mwmmmmunoctmm uhm-wmnau-.m uhm-mm,-uumm
L . o of the n gglons _ oy of
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Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)
Tara 1., Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)

Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

Counsel for William Kaye, Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

RICEMOND DIVISION
In re: )
)
MOVIE GALLERY, INC. et al., ) Case No. 07-33849-DOT
)
) Chapter 11
Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered)
) Related to Docket No: 2909

ORDER ON STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
OF PROOFS OF CLAIM FILED BY OR ON BEHALF OF EMALIE FLYNN

Upon the Debtors’® Third Omnibus Objection to Claims (Duplicate Claims), and Notice of
Objection [Docket No. 2887] (“Debtors’s Omnibus Objection™), and the Debtors’ Objection to
Emalie Flynn’s Proof of Claim No. 3872 and Notice and Opportunity to Respond [Docket No.
2909] (“Debtors’ Objection™); and the Stipulation and Settlement of Proofs of Claim Filed by or
on Behalf of Emalie Flynn (the “Stipulation”), executed by counsel for Emalie Flynn and
William Kaye as the Litigation Trustee of the Movie Gallery Litigation Trust and the Plan
Administrator (the “MG Trustee™) and their respective counsel, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A; and it appearing that the relief requested is in the best interests of the
Debtors® Estates, their creditors and other parties in interest; and the Court having jurisdiction to

consider the Debtors® Objections and the Stipulation; and the relief requested therein being a
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core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before the Court
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and proper notice of the Stipulation and the Debtors’
objections having been provided to all necessary and appropriate parties, including pursuant to
the Order Establishing Certain Notice, Case Management and Administrative Procedures
[Docket No. 88] entered by the Court on October 17, 2007; and no further notice being
necessary; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefore, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

1. The Debtors’ Omnibus Objection and the Debtors’ Objection are hereby
GRANTED.

2. The Stipulation, attached as Exhibit A, is APPROVED.

3. The Flynn Proof of Claim against Hollywood ‘Entertainment Corporation [Claim
No. 4571] shall be allowed as a General Unsecured Claim (as defined in the Plan) against
Holtywood Entertainment Corporation which shall receive distributions in accordance with the
Plan as a Class 7A General Unsecured Claim against Hollywood Entertainment Corporation in
the amount of Three Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($300,000.00) (the “Allowed
Claim™).

4. The Trombetta Proofs of Claim {Claim Nos. 3729, 3860, 3859, 5673 and 5674] and
the Flynn Proofs of Claim against Movie Gallery, Inc. and Movie Gallery US, LLC {Claim Nos.
3872, 4171 and 4073), as more specifically described in Exhibit A shall be expunged.

5. The Reorganized Debtors, the MG Trustee and their respective agents, including

without limitation, Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC, are authorized to take all actions
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necessary to effectuate the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the attached
Stipulation, and the Debtor’s objections.

6. The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to

the implementation of this Order.
Date:

United States Bankruptcy Judge
Entered on Docket:

We ask for this:

{s/ Craig B. Youn
Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)

Tara L. Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)
Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

Counsel for William Kaye, Trustee

(C/Z/ZE/

Christopher J, J
310 North Mai Street, Suite 6
Mansfield, MA 02048

Counsel for Emalie Flynn
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Submitted by:

/s/ Martha E. Hulley

Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)
Tara L. Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)
Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

craig, young@leclairryan.com
tara.elgie@leclairryan.com
martha.hulley@leclairryan.com

Counsel to William Kaye, Litigation Trustee

LOCAL RULE CERTIFICATION

I do hereby certify that the above order was endorsed by all necessary parties, in accordance with
Local Rule 9021.

/s/ Martha E. Hulley

Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

Counsel for William Kaye, Litigation Trustee
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Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)
Tara L. Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)

Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

Counsel for William Kaye, Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

RICHMOND DIVISION
In re: )
)
MOVIE GALLERY, INC. et al., ) Case No. 07-33849-DOT
)
) Chapter 11
Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered)
) Related to Docket No: 2909

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
OF PROOFS OF CLAIM FILED BY OR ON BEHALF OF EMALIE FLYNN

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2008, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastemn
District of Virginia, Richmond Division (the “Court”) entered an Order (the “Confirmation
Order”) confirming the Second Amended Joint Plan of Movie Gallery, Inc. and Its Debtor
Subsidiaries Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Court with Technical Modifications [Docket
No. 2191] (the “Plan™); and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2008, the Reorganized Debtors emerged from bankruptcy (the
“Effective Date™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan, William Kaye was appointed Litigation Trustee of the
Movie Gallery Litigation Trust and the Plan Administrator (collectively the “MG Trustee™) (see

Plan at Article V, Section X); and
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WHEREAS, on January 24, 2008, Emalie Flynn. (“Ms. Flynn™) filed Proofs of Claim
asserting entitlement to a $1 million non-dischargeable claim against Hollywood Entertainment
Corporation [Claim No. 4571], Movie Gallery, Inc. [Claim Nos. 3872 and 4171], and Movie
Gallery US, LLC [Claim No. 4073], based on a pending sexual harassment suit filed in the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts (“Flynn Proofs of Claim”); and

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2008 and April 24, 2008, Christopher J. Trombetta, counsel
for Ms. Flynn, filed Proofs of Claim on behalf of Ms. Flynn based on the same claims [Claim Nos.
3729, 3860, 3859, 5673, and 5674] (“Trombetta Proofs of Claim™); and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2008, Debtors filed the Third Omnibus Objection to Claims
(Duplicate Claims), and Notice of Objection [Docket No. 2887] (“Debtors’s Omnibus Objection™);
and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2008, Debtors filed the Objection to Emalie Fiynn's Proof of
Claim No. 3872 and Notice and Opportunity to Respond [Docket No. 2909] (“Debtors’
Objection™); and

WHEREAS, the MG Trust and Ms. Flynn have agreed to resolve and settle the Debtors’
Omnibus Objection and the Debtors’ Objection to the Fiynn and Trombetta Proofs of Claim

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual agreements contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suffictency of which are hereby acknowledged
by the parties hereto, the MG Trustee and Ms. Flynn, by and through their undersigned counsel,
hereby agree as follows:

1. The Debtors’ Omnibus Objection and the Debtors’ Objection shall be granted by

the Court.




Case 07-33849-DOT Doc 3999 Filed 05/26/11 Entered 05/27/11 09 58:08 Desc Main
Document  Page 15 of 20

2. The Flynn Proof of Claim against Hollywood Entertainment Corporation [Claim
No. 4571] shall be allowed as a General Unsecured Claim (as defined in the Plan) against
Hollywood Entertainment Corporation which shall receive distributions in accordance with the
Plan as a Class 7A General Unsecured Claim against Hollywood Entertainment Corporation in
the amount of Three Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($300,000.00) (the “Allowed
Claim”).

3. The Trombetta Proofs of Claim [Claim Nos. 3729, 3860, 3859, 5673, and 5674]
and the Flynn Proofs of Claim against Movie Gallery, Inc. and Movie Gallery US, LCC [Claim
Nos. 3872, 4171, and 4073] shall be expunged.

4. The MG Trustee and Ms. Flynn, through their undersigned counsel, each
represent that they are entering into this Stipulation voluntarily as a result of good faith
negotiations and waive any argument that this Stipulation is the result of duress, coercion or
undue influence.

5. This Stipulation was jointly drafted and its terms shall not be construed for or
against either Party.

SEEN, READ AND AGREED this ____ day of November, 2008:

/s/ Craig B. Young

Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)
Tara L. Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)

Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-8007

Counsel for William Kaye, Trustee
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Chrrstopher J. Tn mbetta
310 North Main'Street, Suite 6
Mansfield, MA (2048

Counsel for Emalie Flynn

Submitted by:

/s/ Martha E. Hulley

Craig B. Young, Esquire (Va. Bar No. 22633)
Tara L. Elgie (Va. Bar No. 48259)

Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007
craig.young@leclairryan.com
tara.elgie@leclairryan.com
martha.hulley@leclairryan.com

Counsel to William Kaye, Litigation Trustee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the __ day of November, 2008, a true copy of the foregoing
Stipulation Resolving Progfs of Claim Filed By Emalie Flynn was served upon counsel for the
Debtor, the United States Trustee, and the attached service list as follows:

/s/ Martha E. Hulley
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Martha E. Hulley (Va. Bar No. 73052)
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation
225 Reinekers Lane, Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 684-8007

Coungsel for William Kaye, Litigation Trustee
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Richard M. Cieri (NY 4207122) Michael A. Condyles (VA 27807)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP Peter J. Barrett (VA 46179)
Citigroup Center Jeremy S. Williams (VA 77469)
153 East 53rd Street KUTAK ROCK LLP
New York, New York 10022-4611 Bank of America Center
Telephone: (212) 446-4800 1111 East Main Street, Suite 800
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3500
and Telephone: (804) 644-1700

Anup Sathy, P.C. (1. 6230191)
Marc J. Carmel (IL 6272032)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, lllinois 60601-6636
Telephone: (312) 861-2000

Co-Counsel to the Reorganized Debtors

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

RICHMOND DIVISION
Inre: }  Case No. 07-33849
}  Jointly Administered
MOVIE GALLERY, INC., et al.,' )  Chapter 11
)  Hon. Douglas O. Tice, Jr.
Reorganized Debtors. )
)

STIPULATION OF RECLASSIFICATION OF CLAIM OF
EMALIE FLYNN

The above-captioned reorganized debtors (collectively, the “Reorganized Debtors”) and
Emalie Flynn (the “Creditor”), stipulate to the reclassification of the Creditor’s proofs of claim
filed January 24, 2008 [Claim No. 4220] (the “Claims™) against Movie Gallery, Inc., Movie
Gallery US, LLC and Hollywood Entertainment Corporation asserting an administrative priority
claims in the amount of $1,000,000. The Claims shall be reclassified as a general unsecured
claim in the amount of $300,000. This reclassification resolves the Reorganized Debtors’

Twenty-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims (Insufficient Support Claims) (Docket No. 3675).

! The “Debtors” in these proceedings were: Movie Gallery, Inc.; Hollywood Entertainment Corporation; M.G.
Digital, LLC; M.G.A. Realty I, LLC; MG Automation LLC; and Maovie Gallery US, LLC.

4839-7380-8389.1
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Richmond, Virginia
Dated: October 30, 2009

/s/ Christopher J. Trombetta
Christopher J. Trombetta

Law Office of Christopher J. Trombetta
310 North Main Street

Mansfield, MA 02048

Telephone:  508-339-5900
Counsel for Emalie Flynn

4839-7380-8389.1
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s/ Jeremy S. Williams
Richard M. Cieri (NY 4207122)

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Citigroup Center

153 East 53rd Street

New York, New York 10022-4611

Telephone:  (212) 446-4800
Facsimile:  (212) 446-4900
and

Anup Sathy, P.C. (IL 6230191)
Marc J. Carmel (IL 6272032)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, lllinois 60601-6636

Telephone:  (312) 861-2000
Facsimile:  (312) 861-2200
and

Michael A. Condyles (VA 27807)
Peter J. Barrett (VA 46179)
Jeremy S. Williams (VA 77469)
KUTAK ROCK LLP

Bank of America Center

1111 East Main Street, Suite 800
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3500
Telephone:  (804) 644-1700
Facsimile:  (804) 783-6192

Co-Counsel to the Reorganized Debtors
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LAW OFFICE OF

CHRISTOPHER J. TROMBETTA
310 NORTH MAIN STREET
MANSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 02048

TELEPHONE (508) 339-5900 + FAX (508) 339-3111

www.frombettalaw.com

Via Federal Express

Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court
United States Bankruptcy Court
701 East Broad Street, Room 4000
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Movie Gallery. Inc. et al. Case No. 07-33849-DOT

Dear Sir/Madam:

Desc Main

Enclosed for filing please find Emalie Flynn’s Response to GOC Trustee’s Fourth
Omnibus Objection to Claims regarding the above-referenced matter.

Please contact me with any questions.

cc: Emalie Flynn

Gabrielle A. Rohwer, Esq. (via Federal Express)
Justin F. Paget, Esq. (via Federal Express)



